% o

N

YORK

CEITY QF

COUNCIL

N

/

Notice of a public meeting of

To: Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton, J Burton, Fenton,
Healey (Vice-Chair), Hook, Whitcroft, Steward, Vassie
and Merrett

Date: Tuesday, 25 March 2025

Time: 5.30 pm

Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence
To receive and note apologies for absence.

2. Declarations of Interest (Pages 5 - 6)
At this point in the meeting, Members and co-opted members are
asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other
registerable interest, they might have in respect of business on
this agenda, if they have not already done so in advance on the
Register of Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of
the interest.

3. Minutes (Pages 7 - 10)
To approve and sign the minutes of the Economy, Place, Access,
and Transport Policy and Scrutiny Committee meetings held on
25 February 2025.

4. Public Participation

Economy, Place, Access and Transport Scrutiny Committee

At this point in the meeting members of the public who have



registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the Committee.

Please note that our registration deadlines are set as 2
working days before the meeting, in order to facilitate the
management of public participation at our meetings. The
deadline for registering at this meeting is 5:00pm on Friday 21
March 2025.

To register to speak please visit
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill in an online
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration
form or the meeting, please contact Democratic Services.
Contact details can be found at the foot of this agenda.

Webcasting of Public Meetings

Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will
be webcast including any registered public speakers who have
given their permission. The meeting can be viewed live and on
demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.

During coronavirus, we made some changes to how we ran
council meetings, including facilitating remote participation by
public speakers. See our updates
(www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy) for more information on
meetings and decisions.

Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should
be submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00pm on Friday 21
March 2025.

Finance and Performance Monitoring (Pages 11 - 40)
Report (Q3)

This report sets out the projected 2024/25 financial position and
the performance position for the period covering 1 April 2024 to
31 December 2024.

Car Parking across the city and the Park (Pages 41 - 56)
and Ride Re -tendering
This report covers:

. Parking: covering public, private and Park & Ride provision,


http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/COVIDDemocracy

income received, usage, impact on closing Castle Car Park
on the wider estate, wider aims e.g. shifting to less polluting
vehicles, approach taken for busy shopping areas outside
of the city-centre (e.g. Haxby, Acomb Front St), residents’
parking, and disabled parking; and

. Park and ride retender: Early input into what the Council
can ask for.
7. Work Plan (Pages 57 - 60)

Members are asked to consider the Committee’s work plan for
the 2024/25 municipal year.

8. Urgent Business
Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the
Local Government Act 1972.

Democratic Services officer:

Name:

Robert Flintoft

Contact details:

- Telephone — (01904) 555704

- Email — Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

For more information about any of the following please contact the
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:

Registering to speak

Business of the meeting

Any special arrangements

Copies of reports and

For receiving reports in other formats

Contact details are set out above.



mailto:Robert.flintoft@york.gov.uk

Alternative formats

If you require this document in an alternative language or format (e.g. 
[...]
able pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or
their spouse/partner.

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations,
and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act
1992.



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 3

City of York Council Committee Minutes

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport
Scrutiny Committee

Date 25 February 2025

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton,

J Burton, Fenton, Healey (Vice-Chair), Hook,
Whitcroft, Steward, Vassie and Merrett

In Attendance Councillor Lomas — Executive Member for
Finance, Performance, Major Projects, Human
Rights, Equality and Inclusion

Officers Present Claire Foale — Chief Strategy Officer

44. Apologies for Absence (17:33)

No apologies for absence were received.

45. Declarations of Interest (17:33)

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal

interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests
or any disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in the business on

the agenda. None were declared.

46. Minutes (17:33)

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the committee held on
28 January 2025 be approved and then signed by the Chair as
a correct record.

47. Public Participation (17:34)

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme.

Gwen Swinburn spoke in relation to Agenda item 6 (Work Plan), calling for
urgent scrutiny of the economic strategy, including its interaction with the
Combined Authority. She also noted the significance of the Council’s
property assets and suggested that any disposal of these should be



Page 8

scrutinised by Members, and that an annual property performance report
should be considered.

48. The Gender Pay Gap in York (17:38)

The committee considered a report summarising key data published on the
gender pay gap in York for City of York Council, other large employers in
the city, and through pay data for men and women through the Annual
Survey of Hours and Earnings (ASHE).

The Chief Strategy Officer provided an overview, and in response to
members’ questions it was noted that:

There was a median gender pay gap of 12.5% across the city; the
reasons behind the pay gap were complex and included unfair pay
practices, cultural bias, the gendered nature of child and elder care in
society, and the impact of part-time employment, of which two-thirds
was done by women in York.

Of 43 organisations based in York with 250 or more employees who
were required to report annually on their gender pay gap, the Council
was one of four with a negative gender pay gap, with women’s
average pay being higher than men’s.

Members questioned the usefulness of the available data, and it was
noted that this was a relatively small sample, based on nationally
published data; this was only for organisations based in York and so
excluded several major employers in the city which were
headquartered elsewhere; while UKSPF data focused on workforce
rather than pay.

It was suggested that collective engagement with large organisations
which were not performing well on the gender pay gap would be a
positive step, and confirmed that this could be considered as part of
work around the upcoming York Human Rights City Network Indicator
Report. The Executive Member noted that this would be a crucial
piece of work and that there was best practice to share, including
from the Council.

Information on the impact of protected characteristics on the gender
pay gap was not nationally collected but the Human Rights Indicator
Report would seek to explore the intersectionality of the pay gap and
broader reasons for pay disparity. The report could also inform work
around pay determination, and conversations with city partners had
already taken place around actions on anti-racist practices. It was
also noted by one member that many people with disabilities started
their own businesses.

There were 9,000 small and medium-sized enterprises (SMES) in
York who form the backbone of the city’s economy but were not



Page 9

obliged to report gender pay data. Officers would look at options to
work with small business networks in the city on this issue. It was
noted that work was already done through the Good Business
Charter to encourage payment of the real living wage.

Several employers in the education sector had reported gender pay
gaps above the city average; officers would seek further information
in relation to the appointment and grading of headteachers, which it
was noted would differ between maintained schools and academies.
The University of York’s recent report, ‘A New Era for Female
Entrepreneurship’, was being used to inform work on the York Central
site. The report was supported by the Federation of Small Businesses
and the Chamber of Commerce.

There was a twelvefold gap between the highest and lowest paid
employees at the Council, although this was far smaller than in many
other large organisations. Scrutiny Committee suggested that there
would be value in incorporating breakdowns by directorate or
department in future reports on the Council’'s gender pay gap, and
noted that there were parts of the Council which were likely more
challenging for female employees; and suggested that investigating
any correlation between gender and length of service of Council
employees could also provide valuable insight.

Attention was drawn to the negative impact of zero hours contracts
on earning potential and security, including in the retail and hospitality
sectors. It was noted that trade unions helped hold employers to
account over pay practices and that the government was working on
abolishing zero hours contracts.

Resolved:

To request that ways to improve collective engagement with
large businesses across the city which were not currently
performing well in relation to their gender pay gaps be
considered, and explore what tools might be available to help.
To request increased engagement with small business
networks in York to support employers to improve on their
gender pay gap performance.

To recommend the Chief Strategy Officer feed back to Human
Resources around the issues raised by the committee around
Council gender pay data which could be fed into an upcoming
report to the Staffing Matters and Urgency Committee.

To note work on the Human Rights Indicator Report included a
specific focus on wages and the impact of pay on protected
characteristics.



Page 10

Reason: To support work to improve gender pay gap performance

across the city.

49. Work Plan (18:29)

Members considered the committee’s work plan for the remainder of the
municipal year. Several issues were raised during the discussion including:

An item on Assets of Community Value had been requested and
would be considered at the earliest opportunity.

It was suggested that an item on the Economy and Access impact of
the work being done in relation to the Human Rights Indicator Report
could be considered.

Several members indicated their interest in scrutinising property
iIssues and the disposal of assets, as raised under the Public
Participation item; it was noted that an Asset Management Strategy
report had been received last year and the chair and vice-chair would
liaise with officers around an update on this. The need for any report
to address specific issues, such as ways of making the most of
existing assets and how far their use contributed to wider equality
aims, was emphasised.

It was noted that the range of bus issues listed on the work plan could
form the basis of a future meeting, and that an update on the
Combined Authority’s direction of travel in relation to transport issues
would be of value.

It was suggested that proposed items on best practice around tourism
levies and an update on EV charging could be brought forward.

A report on council-owned businesses, to explore how local
authorities could generate income streams and any opportunities for
York to do better in this regard, was also suggested.

Resolved: That the chair and vice-chair liaise with officers to consider

suitable items for the committee’s upcoming meetings.

Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated.

Cllr K Taylor, Chair
[The meeting started at 5.32 pm and finished at 6.44 pm].



Page 11 Agenda ltem 5

COUNCIL

Economy, Place, Access and Transport 25" March 2025
Scrutiny Committee

Report of the Assistant Director - Finance

2024/25 Finance and Performance Monitor 3

Summary

This report sets out the projected 2024/25 financial position and the
performance position for the period covering 1 April 2024 to 31 December
2024. This is the third report of the financial year and assesses
performance against budgets, including progress in delivering the
Council’s savings programme.

This report outlines the Council’s continued challenging financial position
with a forecast overspend for 2024/25 of £2.6m which is a huge
improvement on the cE11m forecast overspend we have previously seen
at this stage in the financial year. The forecast also assumes we can
release some earmarked reserves to offset the overall position.

However, this is still a forecast overspend and therefore, whilst it is
incredibly positive that the position is much improved, there is work still to
do to ensure the continued financial resilience of the Council. It remains
that the Council cannot afford to keep spending at this level. The general
reserve is £6.9m and, whilst we have other earmarked reserves that we
could call on if required, continued overspending will quickly see the
Council exhaust its reserves.

As outlined in previous reports, the existing cost control measures remain
in place, and further actio
[...]
the overspend is reduced.

Recommendations

The Committee is asked to:
a. Note the finance and performance information.
b. Note that work will continue on identifying the savings needed to
fully mitigate the forecast overspend.

Reason: to ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget.

Contact Details

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the
report:

Patrick Looker Debbie Mitchell

AD Finance Director of Finance

Ext 1633

Report
lan Cunningham Approved
Head of Business
Intelligence
Ext 5749

.~ | Date 17/03/2025

Wards Affected: List wards or tick box to indicate all All |V




Page 31

For further information please contact the author of the report
Background Papers: None.

Annexes: EPAT Q3 24-25 Scrutiny Committee Scorecard



This page is intentionally left blank



Scrutiny - Economy, Place, Access and Transport 2024/2025

No of Indicators = 82 | Direction of Travel (DoT) shows the trend of how an indicator is performing against its Polarity over time.
Produced by the Business Intelligence Hub January 2025

Previous Years 2024/2025

Frequency
<>

JSA Claimants: % of Working Age Population (16-

Monthly 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% 0.10% - - - Up is Bad
64) Neutral
CJGEO6 Benchmark - National Data Monthly 0.30% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% 0.20% - - -
Benchmark - Regional Data Monthly 0.30% 0.30% 0.30% 0.20% 0.20% - - -
!9 Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Monthly 1 1 1 1 1 - - -
g CJGE130 Universal Credit Claimants Monthly 11,103 11,524 13,258 13,250 13,506 - - - Up is Bad N< t> |
@ eutral
= o :
© JSAand UC (Qut of Work) % of working age Monthly 2.00% 1.70% 1.80% 1.70% 1.90% - - - UpisBad A
population (16 - 64) Red
CJGE151 Benchmark - National Data Monthly 4.20% 3.80% 3.90% 3.90% 4.20% - - -
Benchmark - Regional Data Monthly 4.50% 4.20% 4.30% 4.40% 4.70% - - -
Regional Rank (Rank out of 15) Monthly 1 1 1 1 1 - - -
CIGEO3 York’s unemployment rate below the national Quarterly 1.50% 1.60% 1.40% 1.50% i ) ) _ Upis <)
(%pt) - (Snapshot) Good Neutrr'.U
% of Part time employe
[...]
art Travel Evolution Programme Quarterly Green Green Green Green Amber Closed - - Neutral <
N (STEP) Neutr (¢
-
% Large Project - Flood Risk Quarterly Green Green Green Closed - - - - Neutral <
) CORP10L Neutral
)
S, Large Project - City Centre Access Quarterly Amber Green Red Amber Amber Amber - - Neutral <
8 Neutral
® Large Project - Haxby Station Quarterly Amber Amber Green Green Red Red - - Neutral <
Neutral
Large Project - Haxby Station Quarterly Amber Amber Green Green Red Red - - Neutral <
Neutral
Large Project - York Station Gateway Quarterly NA Amber Red Red Red Red - - Neutral <
Neutral
Large Project - York Station Gateway Quarterly NA Amber Red Red Red Red - - Neutral N< t> |
eutral
Large Project - Ousewerm (York and North <)
Yorkshire Catchment Flood Management Project) Quarterly NA Green Green Green Green Green Neutral Neutral
Large Project - Bus Service Improvement Plan Quarterly : } } } Green Green } _ Neutral <)
(BSIP) Neutral
5  Gcoog Level of CO2emissions ffom councilbuldings and 0 363330 346242 3,309 - - - - ~ UpisBad Y
SN operations (tonnes of carbon dioxide equivalent) Green
3w
=X Upis A
= GCC05 Number of trees planted (CYC) Annual 73 1,099 1,240 - - - -
< Good  Green
%". Forecast Budget Outturn (E000s Overspent / - <
2 fE BPI110 Underspent) - CYC Subtotal (excluding Quarterly £2,638 £4,887 £3,661 £3,896 £4,445 £4,305 - - Up is Bad
8 contingency) Neutral



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 41 Agenda Item 6

COUNCIL

Economy, Place, Access and Transport 25" March 2025
Scrutiny Committee

Report of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning

Parking
Introduction
1. EPAT Scrutiny has posted agenda items for the March meeting of:

e Parking: covering public, private and Park & Ride provision,
income received, usage, impact on closing Castle Car Park on the
wider estate, wider aims e.g. shifting to less polluting vehicles,
approach taken for busy shopping areas outside of the city-centre
(e.g. Haxby, Acomb Front St), residents’ 
[...]
ocating vehicles within the York fleet (ie from Unibus during
university holidays) or from their depots in West Yorkshire. First
have also innovated on park and ride — most recently in
introduction of electric vehicles. Nonetheless, there is a perceived
quality difference between First’s park and ride services and the
city network, which can sometimes be seen in the results of
Transport Focus’s bus passenger surveys for York. It might be
argued that the relatively rigid operating contract for park and ride
has protected the service from some of the service reductions
seen elsewhere on the network — and the service provides a
potential model for bus service franchising more generally.

Local Transport Strategy

12. York’s newly adopted Local Transport Strategy contains a
specific park and ride policy:

“Policy 4.4 — Work with Park & Ride operators to deliver an enhanced
commercially viable service with the aim of increasing the use of Park &
Ride buses, and develop Park and Ride sites as access hubs for local
communities and villages and for inter-urban buses and coaches. Use all
tools available including infrastructure design, network management,
route planning and car parking charges to drive up patronage and
maximise the reliability and efficiency of the Park and Ride services.”

13. The BSIP projects are already starting to deliver against this
policy, with the proposed changes to parking prices in the city
centre making a further contribution.

14. More generally, the Strategy contains an aim to increase bus
patronage in York by 50% by 2030 to achieve carbon reduction
targets. This is something which is increasingly challenging (a) as
the time to 2030 reduces and (b) given that bus use in York is
already high in absolute terms.



Page 52

National Transport Strategy

15. Central Government is currently consulting on a new
Integrated National Transport Strategy. Legislation to reform local
bus services is also making its way through Parliament, with the
Bus Services Bill introduced to Parliament in December last year
with an expectation that it will be enacted during the current
parliamentary session. As it currently stands the Bill makes
substantial changes to the powers local transport authorities have
over bus services in their area, particularly in respect of the power
to franchise services and the introduction of more flexible ways for
authorities to franchise their services, including potentially greater
roles for municipally-operated bus companies.

Retendering

16. Whilst the current service operating contract for park and ride
in York is more or less revenue neutral at the moment, there is no
guarantee of this and City of York Council is directly exposed to
any revenue requirement for operating the service — as, in fact, it
was during the covid and post-covid periods. It is worth
remembering that the cost of operating park and ride for one year
is probably around £10m (£250k per bus for 30 buses plus costs
for staffing and maintaining the 6 terminals), so CYC's financial
exposure to the contract is high in absolute terms — and this is in
addition to the risks posed to the Council’s transport and land use
strategies by a weakening of the park and ride service offer.

17. The current operating contract began at the start of February
2018, for an initial period of five years. Contracting regulations
allow bus service contracts to be extended for 3 years before
retendering is required, and this has happened in this case. This
means that the current tender period finishes on 31st January
2026, and a new arrangement must be in place from that point. As
with any new contract, there is a possibility that the terms achieved
for the new contract period are different to those for the preceding
period — and they may be better or worse. Because of the
changes to the market for park and ride there is a risk that future
terms may be worse than now, with a revenue neutral contract
being achieved only through service reductions at
[...]
 for park and ride as the Mayoral
Combined Authority is now York’s Local Transport Authority, in
which the duties to procure socially necessary bus services as set
out in the 1985 Transport Act are vested. However:

= The MCA has yet to set out in detail how it will discharge its duties
in relation to bus services



Page 54

= As the park and ride service is actually predicated on the basis of
access to private land (ie the six terminals) it is not, within the
strict wording of the 1985 Act, a socially necessary service in any
case. As such, it is arguable that it is not within the duty of the
MCA's activities if CYC wish to retain control of it (pre-1996 the
service was procured by York City Council, as a second tier
authority (with the 1985 powers vested in North Yorkshire County
Council), so there is a precedent for this).

= Park and ride is also an essential part of the access strategy for
York city centre — responsibility for which remains with CYC. In
particular, there is a strategic benefit of CYC controlling park and
ride if it also controls (as it will) the supply and pricing of car
parking in central York — and if park and ride is not controlled by
CYC, there is a risk of CYC losing control of a major part of its
access strategy.

21. Consequently, there is likely a choice about which authority
operates park and ride in York going forward.

Enhancements

22. There is, of course, at retendering, an opportunity to
enhance aspects of the park and ride service. At one extreme
these changes could be small changes to service frequencies,
routes, fares or vehicle specification. At the furthest extreme there
could be fundamental changes to how the service operates with
the current single contract split between operators; or a move from
a net cost contract (where the operator takes financial risk on the
contract) to a gross cost contract (where the contracting local
authority collects all the revenue from the service — but also takes
the risk if revenue dips below operating costs). It goes without
saying that providing additional services or enhancing vehicle
specifications load additional costs onto the contract and there
would be uncertainty about whether these can be recovered
through the farebox. Of course, there is a mechanism for varying
the service during the contract too (as was used to introduce the
evening services in 2018/19) — enhancements cannot only be
introduced at contract start.



Page 55

23. There is also a question about franchising, which is not
possible to resolve before the Bus Services Bill becomes law.
Park and ride operates at the moment as a stand-alone service —
with its own ticketing and fares structure (at least, outside of the
relatively more expensive “All York” multi-operator tickets). It has
to do this within the context of an otherwise deregulated network —
but potentially, within a franchised network, park and ride could be
integrated with other services — perhaps forming a high-quality
overlay, providing express services from the terminals on a limited-
stopping basis, but with tickets valid on other services on the
corridor to. This could allow:

= higher effective service frequency as passengers could use any
bus on a corridor to reach the terminal, not just the park and ride
service

= opening hours of the terminals to be increased without the cost of
additional park and ride services because early morning/ evening
services could be provided by other services on the corridor who
already operate longer service hours

» the terminals could become bus interchanges. Rural, interurban
and coach services could possibly meet there with interchange
between them

= reduction in the number of buses in central York because there
could be less need for an entirely separate park and ride service

24. Obviously, these changes would be significant and would
fundamentally change the current operating model for park and
ride and their benefits, costs, risks and unintended consequences
would need to b
[...]
nd upcoming
consultations.

Review of Council’s pedestrian crossing policy

Input into next EV Charging Strategy

6G abed



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	1 Declarations of Interest

	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (Q3)
	EPAT Q3 24-25 Scrutiny scorecard

	6 Car Parking across the city and the Park and Ride Re -tendering
	Annex A Park and Ride

	7 Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy, Place, Access and Transport 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 March 2025 

Present Councillors K Taylor (Chair), B Burton, 
J Burton, Fenton, Healey (Vice-Chair), Hook, 
Whitcroft, Steward, Vassie and Merrett 

Officers in 
Attendance  
 
 
 
 
In Attendance 

James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Transport and Planning 
Patrick Looker – Assistant Director of Finance 
Julian Ridge - Sustainable Transport 
Manager 
 
Councillor Ravilious 

 

50. Apologies for Absence (17:30)  
 

There were no apologies.  
 
 
51. Declarations of Interest (17:30)  
 

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
interests not included on the Register of Interests, any prejudicial interests 
or any disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in the business on 
the agenda. 
 
Cllr Whitcroft noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest in relation to 
minute 55 as the discussion on the item would include his motion to 
Council on Residential Parking.  
 
Cllr Merrett noted that he had a non-prejudicial interest in relation to minute 
55 as a member of the York Bus Forum.  

 
 
52. Minutes (17:31)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the last meeting of the committee held on 25 
February 2025 be approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
 



53. Public Participation (17:32)  
 

It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Anthony May stated that the Council required a parking strategy to ensure 
it managed to maintain its targets of reducing car travel by 20% by 2030 
and sustaining its £9m parking revenue. He also suggested the Council 
have a short-term contract for park and ride while the Combined Authority 
Mayor developed a bus strategy.  
 
Flick Williams stated that accessibility should be recognised as a right and 
not a nice to have. She stated that blue badge parking had been closed off 
at the train station and only one space on buses for wheelchair users was a 
nightmare for the disabled as they would be left at bus stops. 
 
Gwen Swinburn recommended that Scrutiny make a priority of reviewing 
the Council’s economic strategy and review the Council’s Property 
Portfolio. She asked that Residents parking schemes be expanded to cover 
the whole of the city.  

 
 
54. Finance and Performance Monitoring Report (Q3) (17:45)  
 

The Assistant Director of Finance introduced the 2024/25 Finance and 
Performance Monitor 3. Members considering the monitor raised a number 
of questions for more information, officers confirmed that they would write 
to the Committee on topics that they could not answer in the meeting. 
These questions included, does the Council know how many people in the 
city are eligible for pension credit but not claiming it, and how will the 
Council promote applying? Members asked what training was provided to 
officers to promote the Council becoming more entrepreneurial? The 
Committee enquired as to whether SLA04 on street cleaning needed 
reviewing as to whether there is a new business as usual response time. 
Members asked if there was a good reason why only 10 homes had been 
completed on the Langley Gate estate on the A59 in a 6 month period.  
Such a low completion rate on an estate which has had planning 
permission for at least 5 years, would indicate that the planning system 
cannot be entirely held to account for the lack of new houses being built in 
the city. Members also considered data relating to a decline in the number 
of working age people in employment and enquired as to whether the 
Council had greater detailed data relating to the decline.  
 
The Committee also raised several questions relating to waste collections. 
Members enquired as to why there had been an increase in waste going 



directly to landfill, officers noted that there had been planned closures at 
Alerton Park which might have affected this but would explore further. A 
rising number of missed bin collections was also raised, and it was 
confirmed that this could be related to greater reporting and officers were 
investigating this.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. That officers would write to the Committee to provide further 
detail on a number of topics raised from the monitor report.  

ii. Noted the finance and performance information. 
iii. Noted that work will continue identifying the savings needed to 

fully mitigate the forecast overspend. 
 
Reason: To ensure expenditure is kept within the approved budget. 

 
 
55. Car Parking across the city and the Park and Ride Re -
tendering (18:15)  
 

The committee considered the report, with the chair raising his frustration at 
finding out, on the day of the meeting, that there would be no report as 
requested regarding parking and that the paper shared would only give a 
detailed summary of the park and ride aspect. He noted how 5 pages of the 
report were spent explaining why the parking aspect would not be focused 
on. The chair added that the argument that parking was a too wide and 
complex area was not a sufficient reason to not bring the report requested 
without explanation in good time.  He reflected that it can often feel like, 
when a broad subject is requested, Members are advised to look at specific 
aspects but, when specific topics are requested, Members are advised that 
such items need taking in the round as they were part of broader subject 
areas. 
 
Officers outlined that the Council would be negotiating a new contract for 
York’s Park and Ride buses. They confirmed that there were opportunities 
to explore expanding the use of the park and ride sites, as well as 
questions relating to how park and ride fits alongside the Mayoral 
Combined Authority. It was confirmed that the park and ride was ran as 
cost neutral to the Council and options for the new contract should consider 
how the Council balances potential cost against the opportunities for new 
and improved services.  
 
It was confirmed that the combined authority was now the local transport 
authority, however, the park and ride officers confirmed was not the same 
as regular bus services and therefore the Council could maintain control 



rather than it being transferred to the combined authority. It was noted that 
the combined authority would likely still require several years before it could 
take on the park and ride facilities regardless of any Council decision. 
Members discussed the prospect of maintaining control of the park and ride 
and noted that the Council could seek a shorter contract to allow for the 
combined authority to develop its transport functions.  
 
Members discussed the possible future use of park and ride facilities. 
Officers noted that the Council had £4 million of Bus service improvement 
plan funding which could support transforming park and ride sites into 
transport hubs with more bus stops on site, additional overnight parking, 
car clubs, more cycle parking, and more electric vehicle charging. The 
Committee also discussed what else could be included in the tender 
process. It was noted that the Council could raise wheelchair access on 
York’s park and ride buses as part of the tender process.   
 
The Committee noted that the York Central Access Strategy included plans 
for the park and ride route from the Rawcliffe Park and Ride. This it was 
noted would link York Central to the railway station and create access to 
the York Central economic area.  
 
Members discussed the tender process for the new contract and enquired 
as to whether there was more than one viable bidder to operate park and 
ride. Officers noted that there were challenges to new bidders as the park 
and ride would require a substantial bus depo to operate from. Members 
enquired as to whether the park and ride could be broken up into multiple 
contracts. It was confirmed that this was possible but that it would create 
more complexity in contract management and could lose the advantages in 
the economies of scale of running the whole service.  
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To recommend that the Council pursues a short-term tender for 
the park and ride with requirements for more wheelchair 
spaces, longer operating hours, and weekend parking.  

ii. To ask that the Executive Member for Transport seek the 
Mayoral Combined Authority to outline its plans for bus travel in 
York and North Yorkshire, including what role York’s park and 
ride could play in this.  

iii. To request that the Council review its intermediate stops policy 
on park and ride services.  

iv. To request that the Executive explore greater commercial use 
of park and ride land.  

 



Reason: To ensure the Council’s tender process for the Council’s park and 
ride services delivers improved services for the city.  

 
 
56. Work Plan (19:57)  
 

The chair confirmed that the Committee would look at add to its work plan 
an item on Residents Parking in the city, he also noted potential items for 
property asset portfolio review and reviewing cities economic strategy. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. Noted the Committee work plan.  
 
Reason: To keep the committee’s work plan updated. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Taylor, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 8.02 pm]. 


